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EI In accordance with the letter dated September 26, 1996, License Number 29-02477-01 is EI hereby terminated. E i
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OCT 2 l 1996

Lee H. Fredericks
Manager of Human Resources

,

United States Testing Company, Inc. '

291 Fairfield Avenue
Fairfield, NJ 07004

Dear Mr. Fredericks:

Please find enclosed Amendment No. 02 terminating License No. 29-02477-01 as ;
requested by your letter dated September 26, 1996. The facility at 1415 Park l
Avenue, Hoboken, New Jersey may be released for unrestricted use.

1

Please note that regulations require that licensees obtain approval from the
'

Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) prior to making any change in the location i

of use of licensed materials. The relocation of your licensed activities to
your present location without NRC's approval is a violation of the regulatory
requirements. However, after careful consideration of the circumstances and
the safety significance of this violation, we have decided not to issue a I
formal Notice of Violation.

No response to this letter is required. Your cooperation with us is
appreciated.

Sincerely,
i

Original Signed By:
John D. Kinneman

John D. Kinneman, Chief |
Nuclear Materials Safety Branch 2 l
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety 1

License No. 29-02477-01
Docket No. 030-33619
Control No. 123737

Enclosure:
Amendment No. 02

DOCUMENT NAME: R:\WPS\MLTR\L2902477.01T
To receive e copy of this document,ind6cate in the box:, C" = Copy w/o attach / encl *E' = Copy w/ sttach/enci "N" = No copy*

N D$5/JLI N l0FFICE DNMS/RI f
NAME SLodhi Nf J(Rineman
DATE 10/21/96 lb/f(/96 10/ /96 10/ /96
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SGS U.S. Testing Company Inc.
291 Fairfield Avenue
Fairfield, New Jersey 07004
Tel 201 575-5252
Fax 201 575-1071

October 14,1996

Mr. Sattar Lodhi
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Industrial Application Section
Division of Radiation Safety and Safeguards
Region 1
475 Allendale Road
King of Prussia, PA 19406-1415

Attention: Radioactive Materials Licensing

Subject: Radioactive Materials License Number 29-02477-01 Termination Request
Mail Control Number 123737

Dear Mr. Lodhi:

Thank you very much for your call regarding SGS U.S. Testing's request to terminate its
Radioactive Materials License. As we discussed, our Nickel 63 Electron Capture Detectors have
been successfully transferred to our supplier's General License as indicated by the attached
correspondece from Hewlett Packard.

Regarding the Carbon 14 sample, following is a chronological history of events that traces the
'status of that maierial during the period in which it was in our possession (please refer to

attached documents): ! |

Carbon 14 sample (2 ml of liquid), which at that time was added to our NRC License, was.

received for testing by our Microbiology department in Hoboken, New Jersey (1415 Park
Avenue, Hoboken, NJ 07030) on 06/15/92.

Radioactive blodegradation study was conducted on 07/27/92 and wipe samples were taken.

from the work area (laboratory hood) for leakage survey (07/28/92 - 07/31/92).

Carbon 14 is sealed for final disposition in test tubes and stored in a closed foam box within.

a larger carboard box (07/31/92).

Teledyne Isotopes is contacted by U.S. Testing to make arrangements for sample (currently.

in storage and untouched since 07/31/92) to be removed from our premises (10/27/94).

Carbon 14 sample is transferred to Mr. Hector Martos of Teledyne isotopes (as documented.

on CHAIN OF CUSTODY FOR RHONE POLENC C14) on 12/19/95.

/ 2 J 7 3 '?
A Member of the sGs Group 15 2
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| Mr. Sattar Lodhi
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

SGS U.S.. Testing Company vacates it former location in Hoboken to move to its new address
in Fairfield, New Jersey (02/01/96).

Please let me know if there is anything else that I can provide to you in order to aid in this
License termination process.

Needless to say, thank you very much for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely, s

Ju (S
,

ee H. Fredericks
Manager of Human Resources

|
|
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A Member of the sGs Group

I
|
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- Hewlett Packard Com any
Little Falls Site'

i 2550 Ceaterdlle Ed
W'I=inston, De.19808*

~

5 302-63 L8000
4

;

4

October 7.1996

Ime Fredericks;

;

SGS U.S. Testing CC :
4

'

291 Fairfield Ave.
:

! Fairfield. N.J. 07004

4

' Re: Acknowledgmer t of Transfer of Electron Capture Detector
:

'

i Dear Customer,

This is to acknowleuge that Electron Capture Detector (s), Serial Number (s),;

!

: M1930,Il040,M1543 &M1348 _ _ . .

i
i were received on _G "25S6 . and were transferred on 9/30 to:

i
SGS U.S. Testing

; 291 Fairfield Ave
| Fairfield, N.J. 07004

Atta: Lee Frederic1c.'

!

!
!

S' elyyo
|

, .

$
ewlett Packard C( mpany

j NRC Ileense No. Oi 2876241
i

;

j

!

:

I t373'1
'
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United States Testing Company,Inc.i

1415 Park Avenue4

Hoboken, New Jersey 07030
Tet 201-792-2400
Fax 201-656-0636

;

July 31,1992-

Teleidyne Isotopes
i 50 Van Buren Avenue

West wood, New Jersey 07675i

Attention: Scott Dennerlein
'

Enclosed please find wipe samples taken from our Microbiology Lab (Carbon 14).

Sample #1 - Black Base of the Hood - samples taken on 07/28/92.
,

Sample #2 - White Base of the Hood - samples taken on 07/28/92.
'

Sample #3 - Cardboard Box which is stored in lab refrigerator - samples taken on 07/28/92.
Sample #4 - Walls on the lab refrigerator - samples taken 07/28/92.
Sample #5 - Black Base of the Hood - samples taken on 07/31/92.
Sample #6 - Black Base of the Hood - samples taken on 07/31/92. j

I would appreciate if you could notify me as soon as the samples have been analyzed. If I could be
of any further assistance in this matter, please contact the undersigned at 1-800-777-8378 ext. 406.

Sincerely,

O %Q ,

Linda Monro
Radiation Safety Officer

|

cc: Bill I.onergan j

Randy Sweet

'

h M u.mt,., e m. ses aroup (socew our4<.i. o. surv i.nc.)
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WTELEDYNE
ISOTOPES
60 VAN BUREN AVENUE

WESTWOOD, NEW JERSEY 07675

(201) 664-7070

August 5.1992

Ms. Linda Monro
United States Testing Company Inc. 1

1415 Park avenue i

Hoboken, NJ 07030 1

Re: Letter dated July 31,1992, to S. Dennerlein

Dear Ms. Monro:

The smears you sent on July 31,1992, were analyzed by liquid scintillation
counting with standard solutions traceable to the National Institute of
Standards and Technology. Results of the analyses are enclosed.

If you have any questions or require clarificauon, please call me.

Sincerely.

TELEDYNE ISOTOPES

,.

I

SAB:Jk Steven A. Black, Manager
Radiological Services Department

.

cc: Bill Lonergan
NRC License C6rrespondense File

(via Tim Kroder)
.

FAX (201) 664 5586EasyLink 62877198 + + +
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ISOTOPES,

SMEAR RESULTS
BY LIQUID SCINTILLATION COUNTING

LOCATION: US TESTING MICROBIOLOGY LAB DATE: August 4,1992

Smear C-14 Activity C 14 Activity
No. dpm/ sample dpm/100 cm 2

1 <50 .<25

2 <50 <25
l

3 <50 <25

4 <50 <25

5 <50 <25

6 <50 <25

.

b
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@* 201-792-2400 fax: 201-6560636
United States Testing Company, Inc.
1415 Park Avenue Hoboken, NewJersey 07030

|

October 27, 1994

|

|

|

!

Mr. Hector Martos
Brown Engineering
Teledyne Isotopes
50 Van Buren Avenue
Westwood, New Jersey 07675

Dear Mr. Martos:

! Enclosed is information regarding the radio labeled compound
we wish to have disposed, possibly through thermal destruction.
The volume is less than 2mls. The radioactivity is less than

i 200 Ci:. The materials in degradable and combustible.
|

Please provide a price quote for its disposition as soon as
possible.

Yours truly,
.

|
/

/
Danie D' zd wski
Vice President
BIOLOGICAL AND CHEMICAL SERVICES

!

DD/zs

Enclosure

t

hE Member of the SGS Group
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1-Methylacrylamido 2-Imidazolidinone Ethane 18C
|

*

with 2,000 ppm Hydroquinone inhibitor
;

!

Product No.: Z 9999 Purity: >98 % Radiochemically.

'

.

|

| wt: '100H9211 SpecleoAchty: 4.3 mClfmmoi

! lAolecularWeight: 197.0 Concentrallon: 200pClin4 mlwater

i

j PW9 Sealed ampule RecommendedStorage: Store at090
, _

.

i .
.

-;

) METHODS OF ANALYSIS-

! .m.,

; Cobmn: ODS.2,10 micron,250 x 4.6 mm

-- .. . ' , _ _ System: _ __90 water eh 0.1% pysb acid j

10 acolonitrile
-

-
'

-

> Flow rata: 1.0 ml/ min'

.

Detection: Radochemical
,

.
; .

' (N absorbance a1215 nmj .
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$ RHDNE-POULENC \

l

RHONE-POULENC INC.
| CN 7500. CRANDURY, NJ 08512-7500

TELECoPY:(609) 860@78
COURIER ADDRESS:

|
PROSPECT PLAINS ROAD '

CRANBURY, NEW JERSEY 08512

( LEGAL DEPARTMENT
| PAUL E. LINSKEY

HEALTH. SAFETY and ENVIRONMENTAL ATTORNEY
TEL: (609) 860-4303

|
!

l

October 11,1995

|

Mr. Daniel Drozdowski i

| Vice President |
Biological Services i

United States Testing Company, Inc. );

i 1415 Park Avenue |

Hoboken, NJ 07030

RE: Disposition of 14C-DV-2422

Dear Mr. Drozdowski:

1

This letter follows up on our phone conversation of September 29,1995 and your letter j
Idated September 27,1995 regarding the disposition of the referenced radioactive test material.

Rhane-Poulenc has been in contact with Chem-Nuclear in Barnwell, South Carolina and is in the

process of making arrangements for pick-up and disposal of this sample. We expect to have more
information on the scheduling for this matter in the next few days and will keep you apprised with
these plans.

I

We apologize for any inconvenience caused by the delay in making these disposal
arrangements. Please feel free to call me with any questions.

i

i

Very truly yours,
:^

.}. 1| 4m

# '} <

Paul E. Linskey

I
,

PEUstr
l

cc: Barbara Kosarych

9510112 Excellence in Performance-Pride in Achievement

- _. --
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| Unit 2d States Testing Company, Inc.
j |115 Pail Avenue lioboken, NewJcisey 07030
1 201792-2400 fax: 201-65G4)636
| *

|

CHAIN OF CUSTODY FOR RHONE POLENC C14

| Samole: 98 microcuries of C14 labeled substrate
i (2 ml) originally received by Rhone
| Polenc. Additional water diluents of

the same, less than 10 ml.

r

. [ ;
Transferred from:

DMiiel D dowski I
| United S es Testing Co.
!

/ /

/L|ffSt |.$. '/ $
| Date, 6.ime

,

!

!

Transferred to: II #
H(ctor Martos/
Teledyne Isotopes

|

l

|
'

/9/9f /3''/5
*

/
Datle, ' time

/$,3NY
hE Member of the SGS Gm* E,T I5 W

:

!
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MNSB TELEPHONE CONVERSATION RECORD

Person Called: Lee Fredericks, RSO Phone No.: (201) 575 5252

Person Calling: Sattar Lodhi Date: 10/1/96

Facility Name: SGS U.S. Testing Co. Time: 11:00 a.m.
Fairfield, NJ |

License No. 29-02477-01 Docket No. 030-33619
|

Subject: Additional Information for termination

Summary: I called Mr. Fredericks to request additional information and
learned that the licensee moved from the authorized location at
1415 Park Avenue, Hobolen, NJ to its present location 291 Fairfield
Avenue, Fairfield, NJ, and did not amend its license to change the
location of use. I informed the RSO that this was in violation of
NRC regulations. He admitted this and stated that it was an
oversight. He also stated that:

(1) C-14 was in the form of sealed source, it belonged to Rhone Poulenc
and was in storage, and was shipped to Rhone-Poulenc from their prior
location some time at the end of 1995,

(2) he does not know if there is any documentation related to this
transfer, but he will send whatever documentation he can locate,

(3) Ni-63 sources contained in Gas Chromatographs have been returned to
Hewlett Packard

(4) he will send the documents of any leak tests or surveys soon.

Action Required /Taken: Briefed John / wait for response

,

Signature: Mail Control No. 123737

- ~

1 b hbalb (h,3.

ML 10'
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| SGS U.S. Testing Company Inc.

I
291 Fairfield Avenue
Fairfield, New Jersey 07004
Tel 201 575-5252

030 - > g6[y
'

,,f 1
Fax 201 575-1071

,

1

September 26,1996

|

|
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission |

Industrial Application Section |

Division of Radiation Safety and Safeguards
Region 1
475 Allendale Road
King of Prussia, PA 19406-1415

Attention: Radioactive Materials Licensing

Subject: Radioactive Materials License Number 29-02477-01
1

SGS U S. Testing Company Inc., formally United States Testing Company, Inc., would like to |
terminate its Radioactive Materials License (attachment A) as the result of the following actions: I

item 6. A. Nickel 63e

These sources have been transferred to the manufacturer's (Hewlett-Packard) General
License (attachments B, C & D).

item 6. B. Carbon 14e

This material which had been stored at our facility was transferred back to its original owner
(Rhone-Poulenc) who made arrangements for its disposal (attachment E).

Than!; you for your attention to this matter. Should you require additional information or
clarification, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

4 Vs Q
1

*

| ee H. Fredericks

| Radiation Safety Officer

**wncianconoom ML10
SEP 271996

A Member of the sGs Group
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% FORfd 374 U.S. NUCLEAR Ri$GULATO'RY COMMISSION
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,

| ATTACHMENT A M ATERIALS LICENSE ||'
Amendment No. 01 1

p E !
Pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-438), and Title 10, Code of g |

Federal Regulations, Chapter I. Parts 30,31,32,33,34,35,36,39,40, and 70, and in reliance on statements and representations heretofore made g
I

j by the licensee, a license is hereby issued authorizing the licensee to receive, acquire, possess, and transfer byproduct, source, and special nuclear Nj

$| material designated below; to use such material for the purpose (s) and at the place (s) designated below; to deliver or transfer such material to
*

i

persons authorized to receive it in accordance with the regulations of the applicable Part(s).This license shall be deemed to contain the conditions k|
5 specified in section 183 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, and is subject to all applicable rules, regulations, and orders of the k '

5 Nuclear Regulatory Commission now or hereafter in effect and to any conditions specified below. E

# E

# E

# Licensee In accordance with the letter dated E

9 December 28,1994, E

# 1, United States Testing Company, Inc. 3. License Number 29-02477-01 is amended in E

8 its entirety to read as follows: E

a E

1415 Park Avenue Ei

e 2.Hoboken, NJ 07030 4. Expiration Date September 30, 1999 E

# E
5. r '

5 030-33619/41-25235-02 Ee, ,,

5 E
g 6. Byproduct, Source. and/or 7. Chemical and/or Physical 8. Maximum Amount that Licensee g
g Special Nuclear Material Fotm May Possess at Any One Time g )'UnderThis License g
y A. Nickel 63 A. Plated sources or foils A. 300 millicuries E
g B. Carbon 14 B. Any B. 200 microcuries E

8 E
g 9. Authorized use g

. E
( A. In electron capture detector cells which are distributed under a specific license E :

y issued by the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission or any. Agreement State. E !
y B. Storage only

.

g*' I

4 Ei
y CONDITIONS g|

'

g si
10. Licensed material may be used only at the licensee's facilities located at i|,

j 1415 Park Avenue, Hoboken, New Jersey. (
11. A. Licensed material shall be used by, or under the supervision of, Lee H. f5

|'Fredericks.
, g

f
'

B. The Radiation Safety Officer for this license is Lee H. Fredericks.j
12. Licensed material shall not be used in or on human beings. f|

8 13. The licensee shall not use licensed material in field applications where activity is |
'

| released except as provided otherwise by specific condition of this license. g

A. Sealed sources and detector cells.containing licensed material shall be tested fa%14.
l for leakage and/or contamination at intervals not to exceed six months or at a

% such other intervals as are specified by the certificate of registration ||referred to in 10 CFR 32.210, not to exceed three years.
g|

$ B. Notwithstanding Paragraph A of this Condition, sealed sources designed to emit halpha particles shall be tested for leakage and/or contamination at intervals j|i

not to exceed three months.
4

% E|
E:Mi

W E

banscw m armnerm m m m m m m m m ararm m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m mu.un n$|
Primed on retyled paper
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License number p

g
@ MATERIALS LICENSE 29-02477-01 i

{Dockeur Merence nurnkt
SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET

030-33619/41-25235-02 g
!i

Amendment No. 01 p

(4 9 ,

4 > '

C. In the absence of a certificate from a transferor indicating that a leak test'

has been made within six months prior to the transfer, a sealed source or k
,

_

detector cell received from another person shall not be put into use until !
tested. | |

?(
-

F i

4 D. Each sealed source fabricated by the licensee shall be inspected and tested for H l

k construction defects, leakage, and contamination prior to any use or transfer as |
i

a sealed source. ,

,
<.

j E. Sealed sources and detector cells need,not be leak tested if: y

y ~
5'

they contain only hydrogen-3; or' i, E(i) ,

I i.(ii) they contain only a radioactive gas; or < p

(iii) the half-life of the isotope is 30 days or less;ir. |

| (iv) they contain not more than 100 microcuries of beta and/or gamma emitting
E

a material or not more than 10 microcuries'of ' alpha emitting material; or
| i

4
they are not designed to emit alpha pa&ticles, are in _ storage, and are notW (v) g

@ being used. However, when they are removed frem storage for use or )
| | transfer to another person, and have not been tested.within the required W

'

j leak test. interval, they shallibe . tested before use or transfer. No sealed W
Nsource or detector cell shall be: stored for a periodJof more than 10 years

s ~

# without being tested for.leaka'ge and/or contamination'.
i ~

~ .

4 F. The test shall be capable of detecting the presence of.0.005 microcurie of -

| radioactive material on the test sample' If'the testieveals the presence of E.

0.005 microcurie or more of removable contamination,'a report shall be filed E
g

Nwith the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission and the source or detector cell
)4 shall be removed immediately from service and decontaminated, repaired, or |
$ disposed of in accordance with Commission regulations. The report shall be p

filed within five days of the date the leak test result is known with the W

)|
,

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region I, ATTN: Chief, Nuclear Materials E I

( Safety Branch, 475 Allendale Road, King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406. The 5 |

$ report shall specify the source or detector cell involved, the test results, and [
4 corrective action taken. p

4
,

i G. The licensee is authorized to collect leak test samples for analysis by |
|

| Radiation Detection Company. Alternatively, tests for leakage and/or |
) contamination may be performed by persons specifically licensed by the
$ Commission or an Agreement State to perform such services. |
M

15. lhe licensee shall conduct a physical inventory every six months to account for all 's || sealed sources and devices containing licensed material received and possessed under >
-

|I the license.

J. Sealed sources or detector cells containing licensed material shall not be opened or [,

d sources removed from source holders by the licensee. p
'
e

I<b s e - - m f w ww mmmm - mo w a m g m . _ _
_
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" PAGE og p,Ge3

,/ License number p

MATERIALS LICENSE 29-02477-01 M
Dodd or Rdennu nun &r2 SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET

030-33619/41-25235-02 g, ,

p(| 17
p

Amendment No. 01 p

! P

h The licensee shall not acquire licensed material in a sealed source or device unless E
b

.

)4
the source or device has been registered with the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission g
pursuant to 10 CFR 32.210 or equivalent regulations of an Agreement State.'

E
'

p,

E I

j 18. Maintenance, repair, cleaning, replacement, and disposal of foils contained in p
l

}d
detector cells shall be performed only by the device manufacturer or other persons

,a specifically authorized by the Commission or an Agreement State to perform such

a) services.

19. The licensee is authorized to transport licensed material in accordance with the f
~

provisions of 10 W Part 71, " Packaging and;Trans ortation of Radioactive Material." p

'
E

f 20. Except as specifically provided otherwise in this license, the licensee shall conduct N

p its program in accordance with the statements, representations, and procedures |
@ contained in the documents, including any enclosures, listed below. The Nuclear g

!5 Regulatory Commission's regulations shall govern unless the: statements, ) |

( representations, and procedures in the licensee's application'and correspondence are p
'

more restrictive than the regulations. >

A. Application dated October'13, 1987 .

B. Application dated May 23, 1988 (; g
h C. Letter dated October 19, 1988 - /- p.

3 | D. Letter dated November 9, 1988? ' a->

i ./i#
Letter dated DecemberT6, 1988,J ![[-

' |
fg E. :

fg F. Letter dated May 8, 1989? - '

|:h G. Letter dated April
25,'1991 4 ,|~ ~ '

27, 1990 ,
,

'

H. Letter dated February p
'

I. Letter dated March 16, 1992- p

J. Letter dated April 6, 1992 @
'

K. Letter dated April 30, 1992 >

L. Letter dated July 24,'1992s

M. Letter dated December 28, 1994
!4 N. Letter dated June 7, 1995 with attachments
li 0. Letter dated June 29, 1995 W

F

h
E

N

h
F
s

. |

.$|5
s

SEP I 41995 For the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

'jte By m} |Nuclear Materials Safety Branch pv
. Region I p

g King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406 g
kmn--m_____,__a

- ._
. _ .
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ATTACHMENT B
SGS U.S. Testing Company Inc.
291 Fairfield Avenue
Fairfield, New Jersey 07004
Tel 201 575-5252 l

Fax 201 575-1071

!

September 23,1996

Hewlett-Packard Company
Little Falls Site
2850 Centerville Road
Wilmington, DE 19808 i
Attn: Patti Hobson !

Dear Ms. Hobson:

As per our recent conversations, SGS U.S. Testing Company Inc. would like to convert our four
Specific License Detectors (ECD Model Number HP 19233) to Hewlett-Packard General License
Detectors. The ECDs are used in two HP Model 5890 Gas Chromatographs and are currently )
listed on our NRC Materials License as Nickel 63 sources (see attached). |

Accordingly, we are submitting the four ECDs, packaged per your printed specifications, to you
along with the required General License Registration Card.

For your added information, we are also including the results of the recent leak test performed
on the ECDs in compliance with our NRC License.

PLEASE EXPEDITE AS SOON AS POSSIBLE AS OUR EQUIPMENT IS NOT OPERATIONAL
UNTIL THE ECDs ARE RETURNED.

Thank you very much in advance for your assistance and please advise if I can be of any further
service in this conversion process.

Sincerely, .
,

%' hh4
ee H. Fredericks :

Manager of Human Resources and Safety -

|

|
|

l
|

|
|

'

A Member of the sGs Group
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N General License Registration Cardm

g /
"

End User's Signature- / ,

Note: For US customers Hewlett.Packani must have this certification p gcQb on file before the electron capture detector (ECD) will be sold or shipped. g
Please read below sign where indicated, and coruplete the infonmation ECD Model Number-

"
,m

where regnested, including the address where the ECD will he used, the OIIP C1533A DIP 6890) O HP G8223A (fIP 5890)m .

d end user's name (the person who will be responsible for the ECD), the end pIIP 19233 0IP 5890) IIP 19312 (HP 5880)
user's titJe, and telephone number. Ihr 11S customers, this information MAO

$ will be provided to the NRC emt the applicable state agency. To expedite llP Sales Order Number: gA
matters, this cant can be faxed to (302) 633-8912, however, the origmal Momer Purchase Order Number:g
copy should he mailed to the address on the other side of this cent. 50S U 5 I'MO G.tu

Company Name-O

% Undersigned hereby certifies that behihe has read, understanda, and Telephone Number.~ 2o/- r7 r- f L f TO
will adhere to the instructions, safety warnings, and regulatory require- End User's Name (Printed): T I/St (&d b 62.-

O ments for the Itewlett-Packant ECD as outlined in the attached hooldet, 5>'/f f Y ##@ *Information for General Licensees " and will read and adhere to theTith
,,,4 n __q.--- :- w ou s,..*~~t. manuals and ether pertinent Ow .

information supplied by the manufacturer or the applicable regulatory
meencies. W undersigned, furthermore, accepts responsildtity for the_

i operation and maintenerwe of the ECD in a anfe condition, said operation,
g and maintenance lying beyond the manufacturer's controt

-

01
0)

Y
b

Y
0)
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NATIOruL- L. E A K TEST \ E N T E,'R '

*

NLTC Industries, Inc. .

ATTACHMENT D P. O. Box 1480, N. Tonawanda, NY 14120 =

;
; Phone 716-693-0550 TIN 16-1234141

DATE: 8/27/96
7 INVOICE NO. 1 8 8 3 E,

CUSTOMER NUhBER: 11278 PURCHASE ORDER: 1003-115791

i SHIP TO: BILL TO:'

MR TIM KRODER ACCTS PAYABLE i

SGS US TESTING CO INC SGS US TESTINO CO INC
1415 PARK AVE 1415 PARK AVE |

HOBOKEN NJ 07030 HOBOKEN NJ 07030 ]
-.------------_-------.------------------------------_---------------_-----

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY PRICE EXTENSION* TOTAL DUE* * + + -.

.1 . . l
. . . .

HI-63 LEAK TEST 4 $50.00 $200.00.

:

Sales Tax $0.00 S200.00.

--.....-------------------------------------------------------......-------.

LEAK TEST CERTIFICATE< + * * *

NUMBER OF SAMPLES: 12 TEST METHOD: DRY WIPE

RADIONUCLIDE AS IDENTIFIED BY CUSTOMER IS NICKEL-63

ANALYSED FOR BETA CONTAMINATION USING WINDOWLESS PROPORTIONAL COUNTER
!
"

i
SAMPLES TAKEN BY CUSTOMER ANALYSED BY L KEATING |

.

TEST RESULTS* * * *

; --------------------------------------------------------------------------- .

MICROCURIES/ SAMPLE e '. PASS / FAIL* DEVICE ID + SAMPLE I D * +

HP s/n M1348 Entrance < 14 x 10E-6 PASS
i

HP s/n M1348 Housing < 14 x 10E-6 o PASS !
,

^

HP,s/n M134,8,., 4, . , , Eg i.t ,14,x 1 0 E,- 6 , , ppS.S.,, ,, _, ,,,

HP s/n L6040 Entrance < 14 x 10E-6 PASS

HP s/n L6040 Housing < 14 x 10E-6 PASS4 -

. HP s/n L6040 Exit < 14 x 10E-6 PASS
4

1
3 HP s/n M1543 Entrance < 14 x 10E-6 PASS

'
HP c/n M1543 Housing 28 x 10E-6 PASS

,

HP s/n M1543 Exit < 14 x 10E-6 PASS

LIMIT IS 5000 x 10E-6 MICROCURIES PER DEVICE.

, -------------------------------------------------------------------------------

TESTED UNDER NYS DOL LICENSE #2323-3164

DATE: 8/27/96 SIGNED BY N
HEALTH' PHYSICIST,

PAOE 1 OF 2
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.%a .M. .

ojdOfPO* % 1003-1 ." . CONTINUA OF INV NO. 18836
7,.

TEST RESULTS* * * *

.- ----- ----------------------------- ------------------- . - - ---..

DEVICE I D SAMPLE I D MICROCURIES/ SAMPLE + PASS / FAIL. +,
-

HP s/n M1930 Entrance < 14 x 10E-6 PASS

HP c/n M1930 Housing < 14 x 10E-6 PASS

HP c/n M1930 Exit < 14 x 10E-6 PASS

e .,- 3 . . . c. . - . . , ,,. .

, . |
- |

'

.

.

.

, .

P y i

.

. .

. .

t /

LIMIT IS 5000 x 10E-6 MICROCURIES PER DEVICE
------------- -- ------------------------.----------------------------------.--.

TESTED UNDER NYS DOL LICENSE #2323-3164

DATE: 8/27/96 SIGNED BY 3 1 1m
HEALTH'.jH SICIST;

PAGE 2 OF 2 4 ' *
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ff RHDNE-POULENC ##"'" '
-

.

RH6NE-POULENC INC.
CN 7500. CRANBURY. NJ 08512 7500
TELECoPY:(609) 860 0078
COURIER ADDRESS;

PROSPECT PLAINS ROAD
CRANBURY. NEW JERSEY 08512

LEGAL DEPARTMENT
PAUL E. LINSKEY
HEALTH. SAFETY and ENVIRONMENTAL ATTORNEY
TEL: (609) 860-4303

4

October 11,1995

Mr. Daniel Drozdowski
Vice President

: Biological Services
United States Testing Company, Inc.
1415 Park Avenue
Hoboken, NJ 07030

.

RE: Disposition.of 14C-DV-2422

'

Dear Mr. Drozdowski:

| This letter follows up on our phone conversation of September 29,1995 and your letter
dated September 27,1995 regarding the disposition of the referenced radioactive test material.
Rh6ne-Poulenc has been in contact with Chem-Nuclear in Barnwell, South Carolina and is in the

process of making arrangements for pick-up and dispesal of this sample. We expect to have more
information on the scheduling for this matter in the next few days and will keep you apprised with

'

these plans.

We apologize for any inconvenience caused by the delay in making these disposal
arrangements. Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Very truly yours,
'

.

.,

* 1
#g|& nan

Paul E. Linskey

V
PEUstr

.

cc: Barbara Kosarych

9510112 Excellence in Performance-Pride in Achievement
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: (FOR LFMS USE)
: INFORMATION FROM LTS

BETWEEN: .

:
LICENS E F EE M AN AGEMENT BRANCH, ARM : PROGRAM C OD E: 03123

AND : STATUS CODE: 0
REGI ON L LIC ENSING SECTIONS : FEE CATEGORT: 3PA

: EXP. DATE: 20040930
: FEE COMMENT 5: _____________________
: DECOM FIN ASSUR REQD: N
: : : : : :: :: :: :: : : : : ::: :::: : :: : : : :: : ::: ::

LICENSE FEE TRANSMITTAL

A. REGION g
1. AP P LIC AT ION ATT ACH ED

A P PLIC A NT/ LIC E NSEE: UNIT ED ST AT ES T ESTING CO., INC.
RECEIVED DATE: 960927
00CKET NO: 3033619
CONTROL NO.: 123737
LICENSE NO.: 29-02477-01
ACTION T YPE: TERMINATION

2. FEE ATTACHED
AMOUNT: _

CHECK NO.: ~ ~ ~ _ _ _~ _~ ~
1

__ _

3a COMMENTS

SI G NE D __ __ _@_ F22etBc _ji-^_(__ _ _fy
DATe _________ ________

Be LICENS E FEE M AN AGEMENT BRANCH (CHECK WHEN MILRSTOWE rO3r%&EN{E E D / _ _1 )
T I1. FEE C A EGO R y AN D A MOUNT: .|4,, __ _ ___________________ _ ,,

2 CORRECT FEE PAID = APPLIC ATION M AY BE PROCESSED FUR:
AHENDMENT _____j[[__,___
RENEWAL ,,,,,,,,,,,,,_

LICENSE ______________

3. OTHER ____
______________________________

__________________________________

__________at_____________________SIGNED

___________1g____________________DATe

- n , ,, rggg
. . = .

6<! [z (iY"
,

-__

sus ___.,

a lo)2).fh-! ,x,
t '

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _


